

CASE NO. _____ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WESLEY RUIZ,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stuart Brian Lev*
Sonali Shahi
Andrew Childers
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Stuart_Lev@fd.org

** Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF APPENDIX.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Trial Proceedings.....	2
B. Direct Appeal and Initial State Habeas Proceedings	4
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. This Court Should Determine Whether Due Process and the Eighth Amendment Were Violated When, at Petitioner’s Capital Sentencing Trial, the Prosecution Elicited False Testimony From Its Expert Witness That It Failed to Correct, Thus Compromising the Reliability of the Death Sentence.	8
II. Was Petitioner Entitled to a Certificate of Appealability Because His Claims Had At Least Some Merit Where the Court of Appeals Found that the State Introduced Expert Testimony at Petitioner’s Capital Sentencing Trial That Was “Indisputably Incorrect.”	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	9
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 512 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Benson v. Chappell</i> , 958 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2020)	13-14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6, 8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	16, 17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	15
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	14
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Penn. Dep’t Corrs.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	15
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	7, 8, 15
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	16
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> , 628 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>McCormick v. Parker</i> , 821 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 327 (2003)537 U.S.	17
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	6, 8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	15
<i>Ruiz v. Davis</i> , 819 F. App’x 238 (5th Cir. 2020)	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>Ruiz v. Davis</i> , No. 3:12-cv-5112, 2018 WL 6591687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2018)	1, 7
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 565 U.S. 946 (2011)	4
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 569 U.S. 906 (2013)	5
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	16
<i>Smith v. Massey</i> , 235 F.3d 1259 & n.6 (10th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	9
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	17
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Auten</i> , 632 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 891 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> , 475 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 781 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	15

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
28 U.S.C. § 2253 1, 16, 17

State Cases

Estrada v. State, 313 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) 3, 5, 6
Ruiz v. Texas, No. AP-75, 2011 WL 1168414 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 2, 2011) 4
Velez v. State, No. AP-76, 2012 WL 2130890 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012) 6

State Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 5
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 (West 2021) 2

Other

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution 1
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution 1

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Opinion, <i>Ruiz v. Davis</i> , 819 F. App'x 238, (5th Cir. 2020)	A
